Exhibit 99.1

Media Relations:	Investor Relations:
Chris Faust	Brett Maas
FastLane Communications	Hayden IR
973-582-3498	646-536-7331
cfaust@fast-lane.net	brett@haydenir.com

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:

Onstream Media Corporation Reports Fiscal 2010
Third Quarter Financial Results

--Generates $188,000 in Positive Cash Flow from Operating Activities (Before Changes in Working Capital) For the Quarter, Debuts MarketPlace365™--

POMPANO BEACH, FL – August 16, 2010 – Onstream Media Corporation (NASDAQ: ONSM), an online service provider of live and on-demand internet video, announced today financial results for its third quarter of fiscal 2010 as well as the nine month fiscal year to date period ended June 30, 2010.

Financial Highlights

·
Third quarter fiscal 2010 revenues were approximately $4.4 million, up 7.2% sequentially compared to approximately $4.1 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2010 and essentially flat with the revenues for the same period last year. Revenues for the first nine months of fiscal 2010 were $12.6 million compared to $13.2 million for the first nine months of last year.

·
Onstream recorded $501,000 in DMSP and hosting division revenues for the third quarter of fiscal 2010, representing a 15.5% increase over the third quarter of the prior fiscal year. Those revenues for the first nine months of fiscal 2010 were $1.6 million, an increase of 20.4% compared to approximately $1.3 million for the first nine months of the previous fiscal year.

·
Revenues for the Digital Media Services Group, which includes webcasting as well as DMSP and hosting, for the third quarter of fiscal 2010 as well as for the first nine months of fiscal 2010, were essentially flat with that Group’s revenues for the same period last year.

·
Onstream generated $188,000 in positive cash flow from operating activities (before changes in current assets and liabilities) for the third quarter of fiscal 2010, as compared to $91,000 for the same period last year.

·
Gross profit for the third quarter of fiscal 2010 was approximately $3.1 million, or 69.7% of revenues compared sequentially to $2.7 million, or 64.8% of revenues, in the second quarter of fiscal 2010.

·
Operating expenses decreased 5.1% to approximately $3.8 million in the third quarter of 2010 compared to approximately $4.0 million in the same period last year. Operating expenses decreased 24.1% to approximately $14.3 million for the first nine months of fiscal 2010, compared to approximately $18.8 million in the same period last year.

Operational Highlights

·
The MarketPlace365™ virtual tradeshow platform debuted with SUBWAY® in July 2010. Over 100 of the top food, beverage and consumer packaged goods and service providers are participating in the restaurant chain's new online, business-to-business marketplace, including Coca Cola, Frito Lay, ADP, Comcast, Dr. Pepper/Seven Up Inc., DelMonte Fresh Produce Inc., McCain Foods, Sysco, Val Pak, and Otis Spunkmeyer.

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·
Onstream co-hosted, and CEO Randy Selman presented, at the Trade Show News Network (TSNN) webinar in August 2010, which highlighted the results of an industry focused, joint online virtual tradeshow survey. The survey results indicated there's a dramatic change taking place within the tradeshow industry and Onstream is seeing a lot of interest and demand for its MarketPlace365 technology as a result of that change.

·
To date, Onstream has signed 14 promoter and 12 agent agreements related to its MarketPlace365TM platform and expects at least two marketplaces, in addition to SUBWAY, to be launched by late summer 2010.

Financial Discussion

Revenues for the third quarter of fiscal 2010 were approximately $4.4 million representing a 7.2% sequential increase compared to revenues of approximately $4.1 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2010, and essentially flat compared to revenues for the third quarter of fiscal 2009. However, Onstream recorded an approximately $67,000, or 15.5%, net increase in DMSP and hosting division revenues for the third quarter of fiscal 2010, as compared to the corresponding period of the prior fiscal year, as this division continued its previous growth over the prior year numbers during this fiscal year.

Gross profit for the third quarter of fiscal 2010 was approximately $3.1 million compared sequentially to gross profit of approximately $2.7 million for the second quarter of fiscal 2010 and compared to approximately $3.1 million in the year-ago quarter.  This represents gross margin percentages of 69.7% of revenues for the third quarter of fiscal 2010, 64.8% of revenues for the second quarter of fiscal 2010 and 70.5% of revenues for the year-ago quarter.

Total operating expenses for the third quarter of fiscal 2010 were approximately $3.8 million, down 5.1% from approximately $4.0 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2009. This decrease was primarily the result of a decrease in compensation expense of approximately $398,000 as compared to that expense for the corresponding period of the prior fiscal year. Effective October 1, 2009, a significant portion of Onstream’s workforce, including all of management, took a 10% payroll reduction, which management expects will be maintained until increased operating cash flows are sufficient to cover capital expenditures and debt service. This 10% payroll reduction is the primary reason for the decreased compensation expense for the third quarter of fiscal 2010 versus the corresponding prior year period.

The consolidated net loss for the three months ended June 30, 2010 was approximately $(1.1) million, or $(0.14) loss per share (based on 7.9 million weighted average shares outstanding, accounting for the 1-for-6 reverse stock split), as compared to a loss of approximately $(1.0) million, or $(0.14) loss per share (based on 7.3 million weighted average shares outstanding, adjusted to account for the 1-for-6 reverse stock split) for the prior-year third quarter.

The consolidated net loss for the three months ended June 30, 2010 of approximately $(1.1) million included non-cash expenses of approximately $1.3 million, including depreciation and amortization as well as employee compensation, professional fees and interest paid with shares and options. Accordingly, Onstream generated approximately $188,000 positive cash flow from operating activities (before changes in current assets and liabilities) for the third quarter of fiscal 2010, as compared to approximately $91,000 for the same period last year.

For the nine months ended June 30, 2010, Onstream’s total revenue decreased 4.3% to approximately $12.6 million as compared to approximately $13.2 million for the same period of the prior year. However, during the nine months ended June 30, 2010 Onstream recorded an approximately $266,000 (20.4%) net increase in DMSP and hosting division revenues over the same period of the prior fiscal year. This increase in DMSP and hosting division revenues included (i) an approximately $53,000 increase in DMSP “Store and Stream” and “Streaming Publisher” revenues and (ii) an approximately $213,000 increase in hosting and bandwidth charges to certain larger DMSP customers serviced by our Smart Encoding division.

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Gross margin for the nine months ended June 30, 2010 was approximately $8.4 million, representing 66.7% of revenues, compared to approximately $9.1 million, representing 68.9% of revenues, for the same period in the prior year. Total operating expenses decreased 24.1% to approximately $14.3 million for the nine months ended June 30, 2010, compared to $18.8 million for the same period in the prior year.

The net loss for the nine-month fiscal period was approximately $(6.7) million, or $(0.87) loss per share (based on 7.6 million weighted average shares outstanding, accounting for the 1-for-6 reverse stock split) compared to a net loss of approximately $(10.1) million, or $(1.40) loss per share (based on 7.2 million weighted average shares outstanding, accounting for the 1-for-6 reverse stock split) for the same fiscal period in the prior year. The nine-month fiscal 2010 net loss included a $3.1 million charge for impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets and in the fiscal year 2009 period, the net loss included a $5.5 million charge for impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets as well as a $540,000 write off on deferred acquisition costs.

The consolidated net loss for the nine months ended June 30, 2010 of approximately $(6.7) million included non-cash expenses of approximately $6.4 million, including the goodwill impairment charge discussed above, plus depreciation and amortization as well as employee compensation, professional fees and interest paid with shares and options. Accordingly, Onstream utilized approximately $256,000 in cash for operating activities (before changes in current assets and liabilities) for the first nine months of fiscal 2010, as compared to approximately $275,000 in cash used for operating activities for the same period last year.

Onstream had cash of approximately $337,000 on its balance sheet as of June 30, 2010.

Outlook

Randy Selman, President and Chief Executive Officer of Onstream Media, commented, “We were pleased that we were able to generate $188,000 in cash flow from operating activities (before changes in working capital) for the quarter ended June 30, 2010, which was more than double the $91,000 that we generated in the comparable quarter in 2009. This improvement was primarily a result of our focus on managing expenses, although we were also glad to see that sales showed modest improvement across practically all our product offerings as the economy improved and we returned to prior year sales levels.”

Mr. Selman continued, “I believe that our MarketPlace365 platform represents a game-changing technology, and this belief was reinforced in July as SUBWAY became our first customer to utilize this unique platform to connect vendors and their franchisees. A virtual webinar in August, that Onstream co-hosted and in which I participated, revealed some compelling statistics from an on-line survey that we jointly conducted with TSNN about the virtual trade show market, including the finding that 75% of the survey responders see virtual tradeshows as an add-on or an extension to an existing show or physical event. In addition, according to a recent study by the media analyst firm Market Research Media, the virtual conference and tradeshow market is projected to become an $18 billion-plus industry in five years. We believe that this trend is being driven, in part, by a green focus as companies seek ways to reduce their carbon footprint. We remain optimistic about the potential of this product offering and believe MarketPlace365 can become a growth driver for us, starting in fiscal 2011.”

“We have much to be excited about as we look toward the future,” concluded Mr. Selman. “We have achieved notable commercial success already for our MarketPlace365 platform and have built a robust pipeline of opportunities for additional agreements. In addition, this unique and proprietary platform utilizes other core Onstream offerings, including our iEncode ‘webcast in a box’ solution, as well as our DMSP and hosting services. Now that we have returned to prior year sales levels with our legacy products, we believe that continued growth of those sales as well as the additional sales opportunities resulting from MarketPlace365 will result in record revenues for Onstream in fiscal 2011.”

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Teleconference

Onstream Media will hold a conference call at 4:30 p.m. ET on Tuesday, August 17, 2010, to discuss its fiscal 2010 third quarter financial results for the period ended June 30, 2010. Interested parties may listen to the presentation live online at http://www.visualwebcaster.com/event.asp?id=71345 or by calling 1-888-645-4404 or 201-604-0169. It is recommended to dial in approximately 10 to 15 minutes prior to the scheduled start time. An audio rebroadcast of the conference call will be archived for one year online at http://www.visualwebcaster.com/event.asp?id=71345.

About Onstream Media

Onstream Media Corporation (Nasdaq: ONSM) is a leading online service provider of live and on-demand Internet broadcasting, corporate web communications and virtual marketplace technology. Onstream Media's innovative Digital Media Services Platform (DMSP) provides customers with cost effective tools for encoding, managing, indexing, and publishing content via the Internet. The company’s MarketPlace365™ solution enables publishers, associations, trade show promoters and entrepreneurs to rapidly and cost effectively self-deploy their own profitable, online virtual marketplaces.  In addition, Onstream Media provides live and on-demand webcasting, webinars, web and audio conferencing services. To date, almost half of the Fortune 1000 companies and 78% of the Fortune 100 CEOs and CFOs have used Onstream Media's services. Select Onstream Media customers include: AAA, Dell, Disney, Georgetown University, National Press Club, PR Newswire, Shareholder.com (NASDAQ), Sony Pictures and the U.S. Government. Onstream Media's strategic relationships include Akamai, Adobe, BT Conferencing, Qwest and Trade Show News Network (TSNN). For more information, visit Onstream Media at www.onstreammedia.com or call 954-917-6655.

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward Looking Statements

Certain statements in this document and elsewhere by Onstream Media are "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such information includes, without limitation, the business outlook, assessment of market conditions, anticipated financial and operating results, strategies, future plans, contingencies and contemplated transactions of the company. Such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause or contribute to actual results of company operations, or the performance or achievements of the company or industry results, to differ materially from those expressed, or implied by the forward-looking statements. In addition to any such risks, uncertainties and other factors discussed elsewhere herein, risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause or contribute to actual results differing materially from those expressed or implied for the forward- looking statements include, but are not limited to fluctuations in demand; changes to economic growth in the U.S. economy; government policies and regulations, including, but not limited to those affecting the Internet. Onstream Media undertakes no obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. Actual results, performance or achievements could differ materially from those anticipated in such forward-looking statements as a result of certain factors, including those set forth in Onstream Media Corporation's filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Tables Follow

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ONSTREAM MEDIA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

	June 30, 2010	September 30, 2009
ASSETS	(unaudited)
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents	$336,957	$541,206
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $366,355 and $241,298, respectively	2,746,811	2,189,252
Prepaid expenses	491,681	356,963
Inventories and other current assets	122,033	198,960
Total current assets	3,697,482	3,286,381
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net	2,848,686	3,083,096
INTANGIBLE ASSETS, net	1,411,244	2,499,150
GOODWILL, net	13,996,948	16,496,948
OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS	104,264	118,398
Total assets	$22,058,624	$25,483,973
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable	$2,436,117	$2,384,344
Accrued liabilities	1,113,095	1,199,843
Amounts due to directors and officers	249,026	229,908
Deferred revenue	131,974	163,198
Notes and leases payable – current portion, net of discount	1,931,286	1,615,891
Convertible debentures, net of discount	1,662,636	—
Series A-12 Convertible Preferred stock – redeemable portion, net of discount	—	98,000
Total current liabilities	7,524,134	5,691,184
Notes and leases payable, net of current portion	558,416	505,061
Convertible debentures, net of discount	426,007	1,109,583
Total liabilities	8,508,557	7,305,828
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Series A-12 Convertible Preferred stock, par value $.0001 per share, authorized 100,000 shares, -0- and 70,000 issued and outstanding, respectively	—	7
Series A-13 Convertible Preferred stock, par value $.0001 per share, authorized 170,000 shares, 35,000 and -0- issued and outstanding, respectively	3	—
Common stock, par value $.0001 per share, authorized 75,000,000 shares, 7,934,038 and 7,388,783 issued and outstanding, respectively	793	739
Additional paid-in capital	134,369,299	132,299,589
Unamortized discount	(3,373)	(12,000)
Accumulated deficit	(120,816,655)	(114,110,190)
Total stockholders’ equity	13,550,067	18,178,145
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity	$22,058,624	$25,483,973

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ONSTREAM MEDIA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(unaudited)

	Nine Months Ended June 30,		Three Months Ended June 30,
	2010	2009	2010	2009
REVENUE:
DMSP and hosting	$1,568,112	$1,302,169	$500,739	$433,680
Webcasting	4,450,214	4,485,527	1,576,672	1,571,991
Audio and web conferencing	5,038,769	5,492,400	1,796,247	1,839,379
Network usage	1,415,935	1,532,504	521,298	500,569
Other	160,535	386,088	35,802	91,211
Total revenue	12,633,565	13,198,688	4,430,758	4,436,830

COSTS OF REVENUE:
DMSP and hosting	713,668	413,661	225,890	106,363
Webcasting	1,165,288	1,329,406	373,372	423,760
Audio and web conferencing	1,456,388	1,333,921	461,573	470,435
Network usage	597,066	658,879	214,752	203,903
Other	271,650	366,653	65,569	104,547
Total costs of revenue	4,204,060	4,102,520	1,341,156	1,309,008

GROSS MARGIN	8,429,505	9,096,168	3,089,602	3,127,822

OPERATING EXPENSES:
General and administrative:
Compensation	6,368,200	7,423,074	2,115,488	2,513,952
Professional fees	1,532,406	904,675	614,293	242,921
Other	1,731,718	1,884,437	620,514	674,733
Write off deferred acquisition costs	—	540,007	—	—
Impairment loss on goodwill and other intangible assets	3,100,000	5,500,000	—	—
Depreciation and amortization	1,537,729	2,555,836	421,568	544,385
Total operating expenses	14,270,053	18,808,029	3,771,863	3,975,991

Loss from operations	(5,840,548)	(9,711,861)	(682,261)	(848,169)

OTHER EXPENSE, NET:
Interest expense	(962,644)	(452,767)	(424,715)	(190,295)
Other income, net	128, 101	34,065	33,090	466

Total other expense, net	(834,543)	(418,702)	(391,625)	(189,829)

Net loss	$(6,675,091)	$(10,130,563)	$(1,073,886)	$(1,037,998)

Loss per share – basic and diluted:
Net loss per share	$(0.87)	$(1.40)	$(0.14)	$(0.14)
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding – basic and diluted	7,635,390	7,216,012	7,880,691	7,284,811

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